Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@,

CouncilZ

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Friday, 5th August, 2016

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach,
CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.
PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Appointment of Chairman
To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.
2. Declarations of Interest
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda and for Members to

declare if they have pre-determined any item on the agenda.

3. Application to Vary a Premises Licence - The Angel Inn, 98 King Street,
Knutsford WA16 6HQ (Pages 45 - 78)

To consider an application to vary a Premises Licence submitted by Joseph Holt
Limited in respect of The Angel Inn, 98 King Street, Knutsford, Cheshire WA16 6HQ.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS

For requests for further information

Contact: Julie Zientek

Tel: 01270 686466

E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings — Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council.
From this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal
with licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice
Chairman of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up
to a hearing of the full Licensing Committee.

Officers at Hearings

= The Committee Officer introduces all parties and records the proceedings

= The Legal Adviser provides independent advice to the Members on legal
matters and procedure.

» The Licensing Officer wil
[...]
ly determine each individual application on its
own merits.

Cheshire East’s mission is for ‘Cheshire East to be a great place to live, work,
visit and enjoy’. The mission statement complements the aims of this Policy.
There are a number of Corporate Objectives some of which link with this
Policy. They include:

» Cheshire East has a strong and resilient economy
= People live well and for longer

The context of the Policy includes the Local Authority’s statutory responsibility
under the Health and Social Care Act 2012 for the health of the population of
Cheshire East and it is noted that it is a priority of the local Health and
Wellbeing Board to reduce alcohol related harm.

The context of the Policy includes the Local Authority’s statutory duty under
the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to have regard to the need to do all that it
reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder, misuse of drugs and alcohol
and reoffending in its area.

The Policy takes into account the guidance issued under section 182 of the
Act. The latest guidance was published by the Home Office in June 2013. A
copy of the guidance may be accessed via the Home Office website
www.homeoffice.gov.uk

In accordance with section 4 of the Act, the Licensing Authority shall have
regard to the Policy in the exercise of its functions in respect of Licensable
Activities and qualifying Licensable Activities in accordance with Section 1

4|Page


http://www.homeoffice.gov.uk/

1.8

1.9

1.10

2.1

Page 9

and Schedules 1 and 2 of the Act. The following is a summary of what
comprises Licensable Activities:

» The sale by retail of alcohol

*= The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of a
member of the club

»= The provision of regulated entertainment:

performance of a play

- exhibition of a film

- indoor sporting event

- boxing or wrestling entertainment

- performance of live music

- playing of recorded music

- performance of dance

- entertainment of a similar description to the above

There are certain exemptions to this definition, which relate to
incidental live and recorded music, and spontaneous music,
singing and dancing, which are set out in full in the Act.

»= The provision of late night refreshment (supply of hot food or drink from
a premises between 23:00 and 05:00 hours)

The Licensing Authority has noted that the vicinity test in respect of relevant
representations has been removed and consequently any person can now
make a representation.

In formulating the Policy, the Licensing Authority has consulted all
Responsible Authorities, holders of licences under the Act and the public
within Cheshire East.

This policy will be for a 5 year period and a review will take place in
accordance with statutory procedures and will take into full account of any
relevant information received by way of consultation or otherwise.

The Aim of the Policy and Statutory Licensing Objectives

The aim of the Policy is to secure the safety and amenity of communities
within the Cheshire East area, whilst facilitating a sustainable entertainment

5|Page



2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

Page 10

industry. The Local Authority recognises the need of residents for a safe and
desirable environment in which to work and live and the importance of well-
run licensed premises in a vibrant and diverse local economy. The Local
Authority will promote the safety of residents and visitors whilst out at night
and on their journey home.

In accordance with the guidance issued by the Secretary of State, the Local
Authority recognises the need to encourage and promote a broad range of
entertainment, particularly live music, dancing and theatre for the wider
cultural benefits of our communities. A natural concern to prevent disturbance
in the neighbourhood will always be balanced with the wider cultural benefits
of our communities

The Local Authority has a duty to protect the amenity of its residents. This
extends to the business community, who can expect the Local Authority to
ensure that the environment is attractive and sustainable for the conduct of
their business.

It is the Local Authority’s duty to exercise its licensing functions with a view to
promoting the four Licensing Objectives set out in section 4 of the Act:

* The prevention of crime and disorder
= Public safety

= The prevention of public nuisance

= The protection of children from harm

Each objective is of equal importance. There are no other statutory licensing
objectives, so that the promotion of the four objectives is a paramount
consideration at all times.

The legislation also supports a number of other key aims and purposes.
These are vitally important and should be principal aims for everyone involved
in licensing work. They include:

= protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti-social
behaviour and noise nuisance caused by irresponsible licensed
premises

= giving the police and licensing authorities the powers they need to
effectively manage and police the night-time economy and take action
against those premises that are causing problems

= recognising the important role which pubs and other licensed premises
play in our local communities by minimising the regulatory burden on
business, encouraging innovation and supporting responsible premises

6|Page



2.7

Page 11

providing a regulatory framework for alcohol which reflects the needs of
local communities and empowers local authorities to make and enforce
decisions about the most appropriate licensing strategies for their local
area

encouraging greater community involvement in licensing decisions and
giving local residents the opportunity to have their say regarding
licensing decisions that may affect them

The Licensing Authority will have proper regard to amongst other issues:

Location and environmental impact of the proposed activity
Suitability of the applicant

Suitability of the premises to the application

Operation and management of the premises

Monitoring, review and enforcem
[...]

other Government Strategies, insofar as they impact on the objectives of the
Licensing Act. Examples of these strategies are:

= In accordance with Guidance the Licensing Authority will seek to
establish a Safe Scheme so that proper liaison and partnership working
with all relevant stakeholders will ensure that appropriate Action Plans
for Tackling Alcohol Related Crime, Disorder and Nuisance are in place

= Safer Clubbing

» Local Authorities Coordinators of Regulatory Services and Trading
Standards Institute Code of Best Practice on Test Purchasing

= Alcohol Harm and Reduction Strategy
= Crime and Disorder Reduction Strategy

= Enforcement Concordat, under which the Local Authority has
developed an Enforcement Strategy

Anti-Social Behaviour

The Licensing Authority recognises that in addition to the requirements for it to
promote the Licensing Objectives, the Local Authority has a duty under
section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to do all it reasonably can to
prevent crime and disorder within its area.

The objective of the licensing process is to allow the retail sale of alcohol and
the provision of other Licensable Activities in a manner that ensures the
public’s safety and which is neither to the detriment of residents, nor gives rise
to loss of amenity. It is the Licensing Authority’s aim to facilitate well run and
managed premises with premises licence holders displaying sensitivity to the
impact of their premises on local residents.

In accordance with the Guidance, the Licensing Authority does not regard this
policy as a mechanism for the general control of anti-social behaviour by
individuals once they have left the immediate vicinity of the licensed premises.

Recurring problems of alcohol-related anti-social behaviour, crime and
disorder or serious public nuisance can occur in an area, which are not
directly attributable to specific premises. In such cases, particularly if
supported by the Police, the Licensing Authority may consider whether a
[...]
 as to the seriousness of the nuisance
and disorder caused in the area

= |dentify the licensing objective(s) which it is alleged will be undermined
with specific regard to:

21|Page



Page 26

- The occupancy figure for the proposed premises

- The nature of the licensed activity to be carried on at the
premises and its patrons.

Identifying Stress Areas

11.8 Where as a result of an objection under paragraph 11.7 above and the
Licensing Authority is satisfied that there is a serious or chronic concern about
nuisance and disorder in a particular area and has refused an application on
the grounds of Cumulative Impact the area shall be declared as a ‘Stress
Area’. In doing so the Licensing Authority shall:

» Follow the statutory procedure s outlined in the Home Office Guidance
issued under Section 182 of the Act

» |dentify the boundaries of the area
» |dentify the licensable activities causing the nuisance and/or disorder

=  Monitor and review the ‘Stress Area’

Applications for a New Premises Licence in a Stress Area

11.9 New premises licenses will not be granted for the activities identified as
causing nuisance and/or disturbance in Stress Areas except where:

= No objections are received to the application, or
» The grant of the licence will not undermine the Licensing Objectives

11.10 In considering such applications the Licensing Authority will have particular
regard to:

= The occupancy figure for the proposed premises

= The proximity of the premises to others in the Area licensed for similar
activities and the occupancy figures for those other premises

=  Whether the proposed premises will act as a replacement for others in
the Area that no longer has a licence

» The proposed methods of management outlined in the applicants’
operational plan

» The proposed hours of operation

» Transport provision for the Area

22|Page



Page 27

Existing Premises Licenses in Stress Areas

11.11 The above factors cannot be used as a justification for removing an exi
[...]
ot be possible, due
to time constraints and/or the complexity of the issues under consideration, in
which case a written decision will be issued as soon as possible after the
Hearing.

The procedure which will generally be used by the (Sub) Committee, unless
the Chairman of the (Sub) Committee takes the view that natural justice and
fairness require a change to be made to the process, is set out at Appendix 2.

Exclusions

29|Page



Page 34

22.1 In formulating this Statement of Licensing Policy in accordance with Guidance
and recognising the need to treat each application on its individual merits the
Licensing Authority makes specific exclusions, which are detailed below.

Commercial Demand

22.2 The commercial demand for additional premises licenses (as distinct from
cumulative impact) will not be a matter for the Licensing Authority, such
matters being a specific consideration for the Planning Authority.

Zoning and licensing hours

22.3 Fixed predetermined closing times for particular areas will not form part of the
Policy and restriction on trading hours will be considered only where
appropriate to meet Licensing Objectives.

Children

22.5 Nothing in this Statement of Policy shall limit or require access of children to
premises unless there is an overriding necessity to prevent harm to children.
Areas that will give rise to particular concern are highlighted elsewhere in this
Policy.

Standardised conditions

22.6 The Policy does not provide for ‘standard conditions’ to be imposed so as to
avoid the imposition of disproportionate and burdensome requirements.
Conditions attached to licenses or certificates, if deemed appropriate in
particular circumstances, will be tailored to reflect the individual operation of
the premises in question. Conditions will not be imposed which are beyond
the responsibility or control of the premises licence holder.

23. Consultation

23.1 In reviewing this Policy the Licensing Authority has consulted widely to
ascertain an approp
[...]
ff the premises.

40|Page



Page 45 Agenda Item 3
CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

REPORT TO: LICENSING ACT SUB-COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting: Friday 5" August at 10.00am
Report of: Tracey Billington, Licensing Enforcement Officer
Subject/Title: Application to Vary a Premises Licence at The

Angel Inn, 98 King Street, Knutsford. WA16 6HQ.

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The report provides details of an application to vary a new premises licence
and the proposed operating schedule together with details of relevant
representations received in relation to the application.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to determine the application to
vary a Premises Licence by Joseph Holt Limited in respect of:

The Angel Inn
98 King Street
Knutsford
Cheshire
WA16 6HQ

2.2 Acting in the capacity of Licensing Authority, Members must seek fo promote
the Licensing Objectives, and where Members consider matters have engaged
one or more of the objectives, they may exercise their discretion. The licensing
objectives are:

(a) The prevention of crime and disorder
(b) Public safety

(c) The prevention of public nuisance

(d) The protection of children from harm

2.3 Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are reminded that they may not
exercise discretion in any case, merely because it considers it desirable to do
so. Careful consideration should be given to application and relevant
representations in light of the current and proposed operating schedules.

2.4 The Sub-Committee in respect of this application must have regard to the
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the
Council's Statement of Licensing Policy.

2.5 Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application in
accordance with the Licensing Act 2003, Members must also have regard to:

* The rules of natural justice
» The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998



3.0

3.1

4.0
4.1
5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

6.2

6.2.1

6.2.2

6.3

Page 46

Reasons for Recommendations

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 and
the Council's Constitution.

Wards Affected
Knutsford
Local Ward Members

Clir Tony Dean
Clir Stewart Gardiner
Clir Hayley Wells-Bradshaw

Policy Implications

The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Whilst having regard to the general principles within the Statement, Members
may wish to consider the following:

The representations received relate to the Prevention of Public Nuisance. The
Licensing Authority sets out a paragraph 9 of its Statement of Licensing Policy
how it will deal with representations under this objective.
= At paragraph 9.1 the Statement of Licensing Policy confirm that a
broad interpretation of what constitutes a public nuisance will be taken
* In considering the potential impact of licensed premises on the
surrounding locality the Licensing Authority, when in receipt of any
Relevant Representations will take into account the type of
entertainment activity proposed hours of operation, the capacity of the
premises, the character of the areas and the proximity to local
residents. Consideration will be given to the potential steps which could
be taken to reduce the risk of nuisance occurring. This will particularly
apply in areas where there is residential accommodation in the
proximity of the premises. Para 9.2
* The Statement of Licensing Policy has a specific section relating to
noise nuisance. This section is reproduced for the benefit of the sub-
committee at Appendix 4
* The representation also states their concerns regarding the hours
applied for in the application. This section is also reproduced in
Appendix 4

The Statement of Licensing Policy also deals with issues of Anti-social
behaviour at paragraph 6.

Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should set out
they reasoning where they determine to depa
[...]
n Friday and Saturday evenings from 1am to 2am.

e To add film as a permitted activity from 10am to Midnight on Sunday to
Thursday, 10am to 1am on Thursday, and 10am to 2am on Friday and
Saturday.

e To permit the sale of alcohol and such regulated entertainment
authorised by the licence on New Years Eve commencing 10.00 31
December until 02.00 on the 1% January.



Page 48

The existing Premises Licence authorises Live Music, Recorded Music,
Performance of Dance, Indoor Sports, Sale and Supply of Alcohol, Provision
of Facilities for Making Music, Late Night Refreshment.

The Live Music Act 2012 removed the licensing requirement for the provision
of facilities for making music and dancing.

The existing Premises Licence Summary and conditions are attached as
Appendix 1.

10.3 The hours applied for are as follows:
The sale of alcohol, provision of regulated entertainment, indoor sporting
events, performances of dance, films and provision of late night refreshment
(to take place indoors only)

Sunday, Monday, Tuesday and Wednesday 10.00 to 00.00
Thursday 10.00 to 01.00
Friday and Saturday 10.00 to 02.00
Hours Open to the Public

Sunday, Monday, Tuesday and Wednesday 07.00 to 00.30
Thursday 07.00t0 01.30
Friday and Saturday 07.00 to 02.30

10.4 A copy of the application form is attached as Appendix 2.
10.5 Relevant Representations

Responsible Authorities:

10.5.1There were no responses from any of the Responsible Authorities.

QOther Persons:

10.5.2 Written objections have been received from 2 people in total.
10.5.3 Copies of the representations are attached as Appendix 3 to this report.

10.6 A map showing the location of the premises and the surrounding area is
attached as Appendix 5 to this report.

11.0 Access to Information

The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the
report writer:

Name: Tracey Billington
Designation: Licensing Enforcement Officer
Tel No: 01270 686722

Email: tracey.billington@cheshireeast.gov.uk

APPENDICES
Appendix 1 - Existing Premises Licence Summary and conditions
Appendix 2 - Premises Licence Variation application form

Appendix 3 - Written objections from neighbouring residents.



Page 49

Appendix 4 - Relevant Sections from The Statement of Licensing
Appendix 5 - Map of the area



Page 50



Page 51

Cheshire Ec@

APPENDIX 1

LRy

Council?’

Premises Licence

Premises Licence Number:

Part 1 - Premises Details

PR/0266

Postal address of Premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description:

The Angel Inn
98 King Street

Post Town: Knutsford

[ Post Code: WA16 6HQ

Telephone Number:

Where the Licence is time limited, the dates:

Not applicable

Licensable activities authorised by the Licence:

Live Music

Recorded Music

Performance of Dance

Indoor Sports

Sale and supply of alcohol

Provision of facilities for making music
Late Night Refreshment

The times the Licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities:

Live Music (to take place indoors)
Sunday to Thursday 10.00 to 24.00
Friday and Saturday 10.00 to 01.00

Recorded Music (to take place indoors)
Sunday to Thursday 10.00 to 24.00
Friday and Saturday 10.00 to 01.00

Performance of Dance (to take place indoors)
Sunday to Thursday 10.00 to 24.00
Friday and Saturday 10.00 to 01.00




Page 52

Indoor Sports
Sunday to Thursday 10.00 to 24.00
Friday and Saturday 10.00 to 01.00

Sale and supply of alcohol
Sunday to Thursday 10.00 to 24.00
Friday and Saturday 10.00 to 01.00

Provision of facilities for making music (to take place indoors)
Sunday to Thursday 10.00 to 24.00
Friday and Saturday 10.00 to 01.00

Late Night Refreshment (to take place indoors)
Sunday to Thursday 10.00 to 24.00
Friday and Saturday 10.00 to 01.00

The opening hours of the Premises:

Sunday to Thursday 07.00 to 00.30
Friday and Saturday 07.00 to 01.30

Where the Licence authorises supplies of alcohol, whether these are on and/or off supplies:

Sale of alcohol for consumption both on or off the premises

Part
[...]
mitted activity from 10am to Midnight on Sunday to Thursday, 10am to lam on
Thursday, and 10am to 2am on Friday and Saturday.

3. To permit the sale of alcohol and such regulated entertainment authorlsed by the licence on New
Years Eve commencing 10:00 31% December untll 02:00 on the 1% January.

The operator and thelr staff are experienced retallers promoting responsible retailing within the industry.

It is not believed that the proposed variation will adversely impact upon the licensing objectives




Page 61

Part 4 Operating Schedule

Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to change IF this

application to vary Is successful.

Please tick = yes

Provision of regulated entertainment

a)
b)
c)
d)
€)
f
a)
h)

Plays (If ticking yes, fill in box A)

Films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)

indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)

boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)

live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)

recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)

performances of dance (If ticking yes, flll In box G)

anything of a similar description to that falling within (&), (f) or (g) (if ticking yes, fill in box H)

Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box I)

Sale by retail of alcohol (if ticking yes, fill in box J)

In all cases complete boxes K, Land M

UEEROR RO

H ®H



Page 62

A

Plays Will the performance of a play take Indoors

Standard days and timings outdoors or both — please tick {Y} \please read guldﬂﬂce e

(please read guldance note 7) note 3). utdoors

Day Start Finish Both

Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 4)

Tue

Wed State any seasonal varlations for performing plays (please read guldance note 5)
Thur —_ —

Fri

o p]ggﬁ_g_!_lﬂ (pleas.e read guidance note &)

Sun
B

Films Will the exhibition of films take place indoors or Indoors -
Standard days and timings utdoors

(please read guidance nate 7) or both - pleas
[...]
andard days and timings
(please read guidance note 7)

Day

Start

Finish

_Lh«mth_.plﬂﬁ_a_tlgk_{_‘d (please read quidance note 3).

Mon

Indoors

Outdoors

Both

Tue

Wed

Please give further details here (please read guidance note 4)

Thur

Fri

Sat

Sun

guldance note 6)




Page 66

I
Late night refreshment Will the provision of late night refreshment take place | Indoors 7
Standard days and timings Indoors or outdoore or both - please tick {Y} (please
(please read guidance note 7) read guidance note 3). Dutdoors
Day Start Finlsh Both

Mon 23:00 | 00:00 Please give further detalls here (please read guldance note 4)

To include the provision of hot food and drinks for consumption on and off the premises at

Tue 23:00 00:00 the Manager’s discretion and in the areas identified.
Wed 23:00 00:00 £ : al va (please
— T read guldance note 5)

Thur 1 23:00 | 01:00 N/A - save as below

Fri 23:00 02:00 : : intend

S 33:00 0300 |gﬂ, E[ggig |1§1 (please rea::l guldance nnte &)
When hours for saie of alcohol are extended hereunder these hours are also extended

Sun 23:00 00:00 (see box 1 below)

J

Supply of alcohol Will the supply of alcohol be for On the premises

Standard days and timings consumption Off the premises

{please read guidance note 7) {Please tick box Y] (please read guidance

Day Start Finish note 8) Both p,

Mon 10:00 00:00 State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol (please read guidance note
5)

Tue 10:00 00:00

S N/A - save as below

Wed 10:00 00:00

Thur 10:00 01:00
(please rEEldguldanCe nnteﬁ)

Fri 10:00 02:00
To permit the sale of alcohol and such regulated entertainment authorised hereunder on

Sat 10:00 0200 | New Years Eve commencing 10:00 unti 02:00 on the 1% January.

Sun 10:00 00:00

K

Please highlight any adult entertainmeant or servicas, activities, other entertainment or matters anclilary to the
use of the premises that may glve rise to concern In respect of children (please read guldance note 9)

None.




L

Page 67

Hours premi
[...]
s. it should be noted
that the ‘test’ is a lesser one than that required to determine a Statutory
Noise Nuisance and the statutory defence of ‘best practicable means’ is
not available.

14. Operating Schedule

14.1 It is recommended that that applicants contact Responsible
Authorities when preparing their operating schedules. This is likely to
reduce subsequent objections.

14.2 This Statement of Licensing Policy sets out criteria and
considerations, which relate to the Licensing Objectives, which
applicants should have in mind when drawing up their Operating
Schedule.

15. Hours of Operation
15.1 The Licensing Authority will determine licensing hours based on the
individual merits of each application.

15.2 The Licensing Authority will consider whether longer licensing hours
will achieve a gradual dispersal of people leaving licensed premises and
therefore promote the Licensing Objectives.

15.3 The Licensing Authority recommends that applicant’s indicate
within the operating schedule that consideration has been given to the
impact the licensing hours applied for will impact on local residents and
the surrounding area.

15.4 The Licensing Authority will consider licensing shops, stores and
supermarkets to sell alcohol for consumption off the premises at any
time when the retail outlet is open for shopping unless there are good
reasons, based on the licensing objectives, for restricting the hours.
Consideration may be given to restricting the licensing hours of



Page 75

individual shops in circumstances where representations received
indicate that the premises is a focus of disorder and disturbance.



Page 76






Page 78



	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	StatementofLicensingPolicy20142019, 01/08/2014 Licensing Act Sub-Committee

	3 Application to Vary a Premises Licence - The Angel Inn, 98 King Street, Knutsford WA16 6HQ



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Friday, 5th August, 2016 at Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda Bailey and G Wait

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Tracey Billington, Licensing Officer
Jennifer Knight, Senior Licensing Officer
Aoife Ryan, Lawyer
Julie Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

13 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED –That Councillor S Davies be appointed Chairman.

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

15 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - THE ANGEL 
INN, 98 KING STREET, KNUTSFORD WA16 6HQ 

The Sub-Committee considered a report regarding an application to 
vary a Premises Licence for The Angel Inn, 98 King Street, Knutsford 
WA16 6HQ.

The following attended the hearing and made representations with 
respect to the application:

 two representatives of the applicant

After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules 
of procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after 
taking account of:

 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003

 Cheshire East Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy
 The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and 

disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the 
protection of children from harm)



 All the evidence, including the oral representations made at the 
meeting and the written representations of interested parties

the following course of action had been agreed:

RESOLVED - That the application to vary a premises licence be 
granted as amended by the applicant prior to the hearing, as follows:

1. The retail sale of alcohol:
a. Sunday to Wednesday - 10am to Midnight
b. Thursday - 10am to 1am
c. Friday and Saturday – 10am to 2am

2. The provision of late night refreshment:
a. Sunday to Wednesday – 11pm to Midnight
b. Thursday – 11pm to 1am
c. Friday and Saturday – 11pm to 2am

3. The provision of regulated entertainments in the form of films, 
indoor sporting events, live music, recorded music, performance 
of dance:
a. Sunday to Thursday – 10am to Midnight
b. Friday and Saturday – 10am to 1am

4. On 26 pre-booked occasions per calendar year the premises may 
provide regulated entertainment from 10am to 1am on Thursday 
or 10am to 2am on Friday or Saturday.

5. To permit the sale of alcohol and such regulated entertainment 
authorised by the licence on New Years Eve commencing 10am 
on 31 December until 2am on 1 January.

6. Hours Open to the Public:
a. Sunday to Wednesday – 07:00 to 00:30
b. Thursday – 07:00 to 01:30
c. Friday and Saturday – 07:00 to 02:30

The Applicant and Parties who had made relevant representations 
were reminded of their right to appeal this decision to the Magistrates’ 
Court within 21 days.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 10.25 am

Councillor W S Davies (Chairman)


